

No. 16-1128

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ITT CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICKY ALLEN LEE AND PAUL VERNON RIGSBY,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL E. WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM H. THOMAS
THOMAS, WILLIAMS & PARK, LLP
225 N 9th Street, Suite 810
P.O. Box 1776
Boise, ID 83701
(209) 345-7800
DanW@thomaswilliamsllaw.com

SCOTT L. NELSON
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000

Attorneys for Respondents

July 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The complaint and the district court’s initial certification rulings	1
B. The first appeal and the district court’s second certification order	2
C. ITT’s second appeal.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	9
I. This case presents no conflict of decisions over the application of <i>American Pipe</i> principles.....	9
A. The panel’s determination that the statute of limitations did not run during periods when a class was certified follows the reasoning of <i>American Pipe</i>	9
B. The panel’s decision is fully consistent with the decisions of other circuits.....	11
1. The panel assumed, consistently with the decisions ITT cites, that tolling stopped when certification was denied.	12
2. The panel’s holding that tolling resumed when a class was certified is fully consistent with the case law ITT cites.....	14
C. The decisions ITT cites involving the effect of <i>American Pipe</i> tolling on successive class ac- tions are irrelevant.....	16

II. This case would be an unsuitable choice for review of the question ITT poses.....	18
III. ITT's other criticisms of the panel's opinion offer no support for its petition.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrews v. Orr</i> , 851 F.2d 146 (6th Cir.1988).....	11, 15
<i>Armstrong v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 1998).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Bridges v. Dep’t of Md. State Police</i> , 441 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass’n</i> , 863 F.2d 384 (5th Cir. 1989).....	11, 15
<i>Cal. Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , No. 16-373 (U.S. June 26, 2017).....	7, 21, 22
<i>Chardon v. Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	19
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	10, 11, 15, 20
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	21
<i>Gelman v. Westinghous Elec. Corp.</i> , 556 F.2d 699 (3d Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Giovanniello v. ALM Media, LLC</i> , 726 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Hall v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14

<i>Immigrant Assistance Proj. v. INS</i> , 306 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Knable v. Wilson</i> , 570 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	20, 21
<i>Odle v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Phipps v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1163 (2016).....	17
<i>Pickett v. Holland Am. Line-Westours, Inc.</i> , 35 P.3d 351 (Wash. 2001)	19
<i>Resh v. China Agritech, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	4, 16, 17
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	16, 17
<i>Stone Container Corp. v. United States</i> , 229 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	19
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	2, 4, 11, 17
S. Ct. R. 10	24
